

No. 16-847

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DANA J. BOENTE, ACTING ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

DANIEL BINDERUP, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals for the  
Third Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
LAW CENTER TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

BRADLEY S. PHILLIPS  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAVID FRY  
MOLLY K. PRIEDEMAN  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP  
355 South Grand Avenue  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 683-9100  
Brad.Phillips@mto.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

February 3, 2017

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S RULING INVALIDATES 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) IN MANY OF ITS HISTORICAL APPLICATIONS .....	2
A. The Third Circuit’s opinion contravenes Congress’s reasoned application of a categorical approach .....	3
B. The Third Circuit’s decision will allow dangerous felons to acquire firearms, notwithstanding the language of the statute .....	4
C. The Third Circuit’s decision will create administrative burdens that will undermine the efficacy of the statute .....	7
II. THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S OPINION CONFLICTS WITH SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT .....	11
III. THERE IS A SIGNIFICANT DIVISION OF AUTHORITY REGARDING THE PERMISSIBILITY OF AS-APPLIED CHALLENGES TO SECTION 922(g)(1) RENDERING THE COURT’S INTERVENTION NECESSARY .....	13

**TABLE OF CONTENTS  
(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
A. Courts are divided on whether as-applied challenges are appropriate in the first instance.....	13
B. There is confusion and hesitation even among the courts that do appear open to as-applied challenges .....	15
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Benedetto v. Lynch et al.</i> , No. 1:17-cv-00058-CCB (D. Md., filed Jan. 9, 2017) .....	6, 9, 10
<i>Binderup v. Attorney Gen. United States of Am.</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3rd Cir. 2016) .....	4
<i>Blanton v. City of N. Las Vegas</i> , 489 U.S. 538 (1989) .....	13
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972) .....	13
<i>Clark v. Lynch et al.</i> , No. 2:16-cv-1804-JFC (W.D. Pa., filed Dec. 2, 2016) .....	6
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hamilton v. Pallozzi</i> , No. JKB-15-2142, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19428 (D. Md. Feb. 18, 2016), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 16-1222 (4th Cir. Mar. 2, 2016) .....	7
<i>Holloway v. Lynch et al.</i> , No. 1:17-cv-00081-CCC (M.D. Pa., filed Jan. 13, 2017) .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 322 (1996) .....	13
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	1
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Assoc.</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978) .....	8
<i>Schrader v. Holder</i> , 704 F.3d 980 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	14
<i>Stimmel v. Lynch</i> , No. 5:14CV2081, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130312 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 28, 2015), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 15-4196 (6th Cir. Nov. 3, 2015) .....	7
<i>Thorm v. United States</i> , 59 F.2d 419 (1932) .....	4, 13
<i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001) .....	8
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , No. 15-00153-01-CR-W-GAF, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 139749 (W.D. Mo. Oct. 13, 2015), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 16-2529 (8th Cir. June 2, 2016) .....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Barton</i> , 633 F.3d 168 (3rd Cir. 2011) .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Bean</i> , 537 U.S. 71 (2002) .....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Bena</i> , 664 F.3d 1180 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	11
<i>United States v. Edge Broad. Co.</i> , 509 U.S. 418 (1983) .....	8
<i>United States v. Hughley</i> , No. 14-00224-01-CR-W-DW, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 137544 (W.D. Mo. Oct. 7, 2015), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 16-1936 (8th Cir. Apr. 20, 2016) .....	6
<i>United States v. McCane</i> , 573 F.3d 1037 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	14
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 666 F.3d 313 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	14, 16
<i>United States v. Pruess</i> , 703 F.3d 242 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	16
<i>United States v. Rozier</i> , 598 F.3d 768 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	14
<i>United States v. Scroggins</i> , 599 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	14
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Torres-Rosario</i> , 658 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 2011).....	14, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Vongxay</i> , 594 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	11
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 616 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Woolsey</i> , 759 F.3d 905 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Yancey</i> , 621 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	12
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....	8
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(20) .....	4
18. U.S.C. § 922(g) .....	5
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 925(c).....	3
 <b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 104-183 (1995).....	3
S. Rep. No. 102-353 (1992) .....	3, 9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

**Page(s)**

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Saul Cornell, <i>Commonplace or Anachronism: The Standard Model, the Second Amendment, and the Problem of History in Contemporary Constitutional Theory</i> , 16 Const. Commentary 221 (1999).....	12
FBI, About NICS, <a href="https://www.fbi.gov/services/cjis/nics/about-nics">https://www.fbi.gov/services/cjis/nics/about-nics</a> .....	10
Don B. Kates, Jr., <i>The Second Amendment: A Dialogue</i> , 49 Law & Contemp. Probs. 143 (1986) .....	11, 12
Michael Luo, <i>Felons Finding It Easy to Regain Gun Rights</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 13, 2011.....	7
Prison Policy Initiative, Mass Incarceration: The Whole Pie 2016 (Mar. 14, 2016), <a href="https://www.prisonpolicy.org/reports/pie2016.html">https://www.prisonpolicy.org/reports/pie2016.html</a> .....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
U.S. Sentencing Commission, Criminal History Primer (2015), <a href="http://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/training/primers/2015_Primer_Criminal_History.pdf">http://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/training/primers/2015_Primer_Criminal_History.pdf</a> .....	5
U.S. Sentencing Commission, Quick Facts, Felon in Possession of a Firearm (2015), <a href="http://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/quick-facts/Quick_Facts_Felon_in_Possession_FY14.pdf">http://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/quick-facts/Quick_Facts_Felon_in_Possession_FY14.pdf</a> .....	5
U.S. Sentencing Commission, Quick Facts, Felon in Possession of a Firearm (2016), <a href="http://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/quick-facts/Quick_Facts_Felon_in_Possession_FY15.pdf">http://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/quick-facts/Quick_Facts_Felon_in_Possession_FY15.pdf</a> .....	5
Garen J. Wintemute, <i>Prior Misdemeanor Convictions as a Risk Factor for Later Violent and Firearm-Related Criminal Activity Among Authorized Purchasers of Handguns</i> , 280 J. Am. Med. 2083 (1998) .....	7
